Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 04/05/22
Action: Adopted
Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2022-019

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ONE FULL-TIME LEAD LANDFILL OPERATOR POSITION AND THREE FULL-TIME LABORER/OPERATOR POSITIONS AT THE HOMER TRANSFER FACILITY

- **WHEREAS**, the Homer Transfer Facility has been operated by a contractor for over eight years after previously being operated by the Kenai Peninsula Borough ("Borough"); and
- **WHEREAS,** it was determined that the facilities would be better maintained if the Borough resumed operational management of the Homer Transfer Facility and took over site operations in November of 2021; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Borough has been operating the facility with a full-time Lead Landfill Operator transferred from the Central Peninsula Landfill and three full-time temporary laborers; and
- **WHEREAS**, the facilities are being effectively managed with current staffing and plans for additional temporary labor and contract services to maintain operations; and
- **WHEREAS**, the best interests of the Borough would be served by creating these four permanent full-time positions at the Homer Transfer Facility; and
- **WHEREAS**, the cost of these positions would be funded through the existing FY2022 budget and through the annual budget approvals for the Homer Transfer Facility;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** The Assembly hereby authorizes the addition of one new full-time permanent Lead Landfill Operator and three new full-time permanent Laborer/Operator positions at the Homer Transfer Facility which are classified positions and hereby authorized in Solid Waste.
- **SECTION 2.** That this resolution is effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 5TH DAY OF APRIL, 2021.

Brent Johnson, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Yes: Bjorkman, Chesley, Cox, Derkevorkian, Ecklund, Elam, Hibbert, Tupper, Johnson

No: None

Absent: None